That the Application Lands currently are not spaced as to the Niobrara 
Formation and are subject to the Commission’s Rule 318 which provides that wells 2,500 feet or 
deeper shall be located not less than six hundred (600) feet from any lease line and not less than 
one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet from any other producible or drilling oil or gas well when 
drilling to the same common source of supply, unless authorized by order of the Commission upon 
hearing.   

4. That based upon geological studies and horizontal drilling of the Niobrara